
**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MARYLAND**

No. 35, September Term, 2023

SCM-REG-0035-2023

BENEDICT J. FREDERICK, III, et. al

Appellants,

v.

BALTIMORE CITY BOARD OF ELECTIONS, et al.

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Baltimore City
(The Honorable Althea M. Handy, Judge)

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT
BENEDICT J. FREDERICK, III, et al.**

Constantine J. Themelis (AIS 0212190235)
Steven A. Thomas (AIS 7212010254)
Clint R. Black, V (AIS 1112130092)
Thomas & Libowitz, P.A.
25 South Charles Street, Suite 2015
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
(410) 752-2468
gthemelis@tandllaw.com
sthomas@tandllaw.com
cblackv@tandllaw.com

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 3

III. QUESTION PRESENTED 4

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

 A. Background..... 4

 B. Lawsuit and Dispositive Motions 6

 1. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment was denied. E 546-47. 7

 2. BCBOE’s Motion to Dismiss or Alternatively for Summary Judgment was granted. E. 534-44. 8

 3. MCC’s Motion for Summary Judgment was granted. E. 536-37. 8

V. ARGUMENT 8

 A. Tax Caps are Proper Charter Material..... 8

 B. The Petition is a Cap and Does Not Divest the MCC of Its Authority to Set the Real Property Tax Rate. 10

 1. Baltimore City Circuit Court erroneously concluded the Petition divested the MCC of its authority to set the tax rate. 10

 2. BCBOE erroneously concluded the Petition is a “roll back.”..... 13

 D. The Petition Does Not Violate Article XI-A of the Maryland Constitution §5. 17

 E. There is unrefuted expert evidence that the Petition will increase the revenue Baltimore City will collect from real property taxes. 18

VI. CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8–112 25

TEXT OF PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATORY PROVISIONS
AND RULES.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Board of Supervisors of Elections v. Smallwood</i> , 327 Md. 220 (1992).....	Passim
<i>Cheeks v. Cedlair Corp.</i> , 287 Md. 415 A.2d.....	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Griffith v. Wakefield</i> , 298 Md. 470 A.2d.....	9, 12
<i>Hertelendy v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cnty.</i> , 344 Md. 676 (1995).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Md. State Bd. of Elections v. Libertarian Party of Md.</i> , 426 Md. 488	4
Statutes	
Md. Code, Election Law, § 6-202	5
Md. Code, Election Law, § 6-209	24
Md. Code, Tax-Property § 6-302	Passim
Rules	
Maryland Rule 2-501	3
Other Authorities	
Baltimore City Charter, art. II, § 49	16, 17
Article XI-A of the Maryland Constitution § 5	4, 5, 17
